
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Helen Wright, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304022 E: helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 

CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Monday 23 January 2012 
Time:   4pm 
Venue: Council House, next to the Civic Centre 
 
Members: 
Councillor Thompson, Chair. 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Davey, Delbridge, Martin Leaves, Penberthy, 
Reynolds, John Smith and Vincent. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 13-1-2012 

Public Document Pack



 
CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 14) 
  
 The Panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 

2011 and to note the minutes of the task and finish group on anti social behaviour in 
Carlton Close and Channel Park Avenue held on 28 November 2011 (to follow). 

  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   

(Pages 15 - 18) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED 

PROJECTS PROGRAMME UPDATE   
(Pages 19 - 22) 

  
 The panel will receive the Culture, Sport and Leisure Programme Director’s report on 

the progress of the Plymouth Life Centre and leisure related projects programme. 
  
7. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

REPORT (FORMERLY COMMUNITY SERVICES)   
(Pages 23 - 24) 

  
 The Director of People will provide an update on the ‘red’ budget risks for the former 

Community Services department (which were identified in the Joint Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report). 

  



 

8. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 25 - 26) 
  
 The panel will review its work programme 2011/12. 
  
9. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 November 2011 

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Monday 21 November 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Thompson, in the Chair. 
Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Davey, Delbridge, Martin Leaves, 
Penberthy and Wildy (substitute for Councillor Peter Smith). 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Bowyer and Peter Smith (Vice Chair). 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Bowyer (Cabinet Member for  Finance, Property 
and People), Carole Burgoyne (Director for Community Services), James Coulton 
(Assistant Director for Culture, Sport and Leisure), David Greenwood (Everyone 
Active),  Patrick Hartop (Senior Policy, Performance and Partnership Adviser), 
Tony Hopwood (Programmes Director) and Jon Senior (Everyone Active). 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

38. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Vincent is appointed as Vice Chair for this particular meeting. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interests were made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor 
Michael Leaves 

Minute 43 
Plymouth Life Centre 
and related leisure 
projects programme 
update 
 

Taxi driver  Personal 

Councillor John 
Smith 

Minute 43 
Plymouth Life Centre 
and related leisure 
projects programme 
update 
 
 

Taxi driver Personal 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 November 2011 

Councillor 
Vincent 

Minute 43 
Plymouth Life Centre 
and related leisure 
projects programme 
update 

employed by Citybus Personal 

 
40. MINUTES   

 
The panel agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2011 are 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

41. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

42. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The responses provided to the tracking resolutions (minutes 23(k), 23(m), 23(p)) 
would be dealt with under minute 43. 
 

43. PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED PROJECTS 
PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The Director for Community Services submitted an update report on the Plymouth 
Life Centre and leisure related projects programme.  The update highlighted the 
following main arrears – 
 

(a) Plymouth Life Centre – 
  
● internal works were progressing well, including the tiling, 

changing rooms and sanitary wares, the glazed balustrades and 
the specialist lighting; 
 

● works due for completion by the end of November 2011, 
included – 
 

 � the external cladding 
 � the final water fill of the main swimming pool 
 � main swimming pool seating 
 � installation of the specialist sprung floors in the main 

hall and the multi purpose dance studios 
 

● the Programme Director’s report stated that the project was 
on programme for a practical completion on 16 January 2012 
and still remained on budget; (Councillor Bowyer noted that 
we had recently been made aware that there would be a slight 
delay in the practical completion date and this would not e 
reached on 27 February 2012); 
  

Page 2



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 November 2011 

● members of the panel had visited the site and building on 25 
October 2011; 
 

(b) Leisure Management Contract – 
  
● Everyone Active continued to develop the mobilisation of the 

Plymouth Life Centre and had brought in a number of new 
resources including a sales manager, an activities manager and 
a manager for Brickfields and Plympton Pool; 
 

● the SHOKK gym within Brickfields Sport Centre would be 
relocated from the ground floor to the first floor (adjacent to 
the main gym); this would improve attendance and reduce 
staffing costs);  
 

● an Everyone Active’s visitor booth would be installed in the 
foyer of the Mayflower Centre to handle enquiries; 
 

● details of the recommended opening hours for Plympton 
swimming pool and Brickfields Sports Centre were provided; 
 

(d) 
  

Events Field - 

 ● the design and delivery of the new events field formed part of 
phase 2 of the Plymouth Life contr
[...]
 

(n) equipment would be provided for visual impaired users, and 
rehabilitation kit for people with medical conditions; 
 

(o) it was anticipated that one million people would visit the centre in 
the first year. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by the panel – 
 

(p) operational issues relating to the use of the car park on Plymouth 
Argyle match days would need to be addressed; 
 

(q) a health and wellbeing manager had been appointed to the senior 
management team of Everyone Active; the manager would work 
closely with GPs and health professionals in providing a service 
which would offer exercise programmes, referral and pain 
management in order to enable people to return to work; 
 

(r) a multi purpose functional meeting room at Brickfields would be 
reinstated on the ground floor which had previously been occupied 
by the SHOKK gym; 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 November 2011 

(s) currently applications to become a member of the Plymouth Life 
Centre and to register for a free Everyone Active card could only 
be done online, however  a visitor centre would be based in the 
Mayflower Centre to deal with all enquires; 
 

(t) data from the Everyone Active membership card could be used to 
understand who used the centre, at what time, the activities 
undertaken and the area in which the individuals lived; to 
encourage people to become more active or to target priority 
areas discount cards or incentives could be provided; 
 

(u) the information provided by Everyone Active would be extremely 
useful in targeting areas of the city and working with GPs and 
health professionals; 
 

(v) the scope to subsidise bus routes in the medium term was limited; 
however, if there was a requirement for a new bus service and it 
was commercially viable then it could be provided by the bus 
operators; 
 

(w) the practical completion date for the centre was 27 February 2012 
with an anticipated opening date of 24/25 March 2012; 
 

(x) a meeting would be held with Plymouth Argyle Football Club 
regarding the management of the car park; 
 

(y) a written response would be provided to the panel regarding the 
relationship of the Business Improvement District for the Plymouth 
Waterfront (which included Mount Wise and Tinside) and 
Everyone Active; 
 

(z) people had the opportunity to register for My Everyone Active, 
which created individual activity plans;  if monthly targets were 
achieved for the activities undertaken, such as cycling to the centre, 
walking the dog, etc then rewards for those achievements would be 
given such as a free cup of coffee or a free swim; 
 

(aa) the procurement process had commenced for a partner to deliver 
the ice provision for the city; the existing ice provision would 
remain open until the new facility had been delivered in order to 
maintain continuity; 
 

(bb) a revenue budget pressure had been identified for 2012/13, as a 
result of maintaining the existing ice provision until the new facility 
had been delivered; this would be managed as part of the overall 
budget setting; 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 November 2011 

(cc) local jobs had been created at the Brickfields Sports Centre. 
 
Responses provided to the tracking resolutions are attached as a appendix to these 
minutes. 
 
The panel recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that 
other scrutiny panels and the Health and Wellbeing Board consider the wider 
benefits to the community of the Plymouth Life Centre in delivering the city’s 
priorities. 
 
The panel agreed to invite representatives from Everyone Active to attend its 
meeting scheduled to be held on 12 March 2012 to provide an update. 
 

44. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
SCORE CARDS   
 
Patrick Hartop, Senior Policy, Performance and Partnership Adviser provided an 
overview of the score cards for Commu
[...]
Information requests 
processed had improved; 
 

 ● Democracy and Governance – the deficit had been reduced 
through ongoing efficiency savings and reductions in general 
running expenses in legal services. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by the panel – 
 

(c) the support services overview and scrutiny panel was considering the 
sickness statistics at its meeting on 24 November 2011; 
 

(d) Community Services had the highest proportion of front line 
workers, such as refuse collectors, which attributed to the high 
levels of sickness. 

 
The panel agreed to review the ‘red’ budget risks for Community Services (which 
included management of toilets, playgrounds, bowling greens and city water 
features). 
 

45. BI ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT   
 
The panel considered its draft bi annual scrutiny report. 
 
The panel noted its bi annual scrutiny report. 
 

46. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted its work programme. 
 

47. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 

 APPENDIX 1  (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 Please note – 

Page 7



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 21 November 2011 

 
Responses provided relating to pending tracking resolutions are attached as 
appendix 1 to these minutes. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1 (to the minutes of 
21.11.11)  

TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Date/Minute 
Number 

Resolution Explanation/Minute Officer Progress Target 
Date 

Min. 23(k) 
Plymouth 
Life Centre 
and Related 
Leisure 
Projects 
12/09/11 

the panel sought clarification on 
whether the initial problems 
encountered with Everyone Active’s 
website had been addressed. 
 

 Tony 
Hopwood 

Tony Hopwood, Programmes Director has 
been requested to provide a response. 

 

21 
November 
2011 

Response: 

All initial teething problems with Everyone Active’s website have been resolved. 

 
Min. 23(m) 
Plymouth 
Life Centre 
and Related 
Leisure 
Projects 
12/09/11 
 

the panel sought the details of the 
provision of direct bus services to the 
Plymouth Life Centre from across the 
city and the frequency of the services, 
particularly at weekends and evenings 

 Tony 
Hopwood 

Tony Hopwood, Programmes Director has 
been requested to provide a response 

21 
November 
2011 

Response: 

It is not envisaged that the existing bus service provision will be amended as a result of the Plymouth Life Centre. The facility is located directly adjacent to 
the Milehouse Park and Ride and is also served by bus stops along Outland Road and Alma Road. See timetables provided below for Sunday access. 
 

P
age 9



Min. 23(p) 
12/09/11 

the panel sought clarification on the 
following issues – 
 
1. the joining up of the cycle routes to 
allow people to cycle to the facility; 
 
2. the draft travel plan making no 
reference to Plymouth Argyle home 
matches; 
 
3. the unquantifiable car movement 
targets; 
 
4. the incentives on a reduction in the 
ticket price rather than a cup of coffee 
 

 Tony 
Hopwood 

Tony Hopwood, Programmes Director has 
been requested to provide a response. 
See Response to Min. 23(p) below 

21 
November 
2011 

Responses: 

1. No physical works are proposed as a result of the delivery of the Plymouth Life Centre or as part of the Everyone Active contract.  However, the 
 development of the Central Park Master plan works will improve cycle access throughout the park. 

 

P
age 10



 

2.  Reference to PAFC home matches is made in Everyone Active’s draft Car Park Management Plan as follows:  

During match days and during larger special events at Plymouth Life Centre, SLM will employ ‘car park stewards’. The number of stewards employed will be 
dependant [sic] on the anticipated number of attendees at the event. 

It is expected that the number of Stewards will be: 

Event attendance <500 = 1 steward 

Event attendance >500 = 2 stewards 

Plymouth Argyle Home Match = 2 stewards 

Stewards will need 
[...]
ues. 

 

 

P
age 11



Timetables for Buses Serving Plymouth Life Centre stops on Sunday 

 

 

 

P
age 12



 

 

P
age 13



 

P
age 14



 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Date/Minute 
Number 

Resolution Explanation/Minute Officer Progress Target 
Date 

Min. 8 
Draft Work 
Programme 
2011/12 

the panel agreed the 
membership of the Task and 
Finish Group for the anti 
social behaviour in Compton 
Vale – 
 

 Lead 
Officer 
(Sue 
Warren) 
DSO 

The membership of the Task and Finish Group has been confirmed 
as – 
 
Councillor Thompson (Chair) 
Councillor Churchill 
Councillor John Smith 
Councillor Penberthy 
Completed 
 

28 November 
2011 

Min. 23(k) 
Plymouth Life 
Centre and 
Related Leisure 
Projects 
12/09/11 
 

the panel sought clarification 
on whether the initial 
problems encountered with 
Everyone Active’s website 
had been addressed. 
 

 Tony 
Hopwood 

Tony Hopwood, Programmes Director has been requested to 
provide a response. 
Completed 

21 November 
2011 

Min. 23(m) 
Plymouth Life 
Centre and 
Related Leisure 
Projects 
12/09/11 

the panel sought the details 
of the provision of direct 
bus services to the 
Plymouth Life Centre from 
across the city and the 
frequency of the services, 
particularly at weekends and 
evenings. 
 

 Tony 
Hopwood 

Tony Hopwood, Programmes Director has been requested to 
provide a response. 
Completed 

21 November 
2011 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 15



Min. 23(p) 
12/09/11 

the panel sought clarification 
on the following issues – 
 
1. the joining up of the cycle 
routes to allow people to 
cycle to the facility; 
 
2. the draft travel plan 
making no reference to 
Plymouth Argyle home 
matches; 
 
3. the unquantifiable car 
movement targets; 
 
4, the incentives on a 
reduction in the ticket price 
rather than a cup of coffee. 
 

 Tony 
Hopwood 

Tony Hopwood, Programmes Director has been requested to 
provide a response. 
Completed 

21 November 
2011 
[...]
n submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board Meeting scheduled for 14 December 2011. 

Completed the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board agreed the 
panel’s recommendations. 

 

 
Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 
Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response 

P
age 18



$nb4uhziq.doc  

CSL PROGRAMME BOARD  
Overview & scrutiny Panel Update- 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

 
$nb4uhziq.doc          Page 2 of 3 

CULTURE, SPORT & LEISURE PROGRAMME 

 

1. PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE 
1.1 A council-wide review of programme governance is underway and this will not be resolved 

until after the results of the Senior Management Team restructure are known. 

 

2. PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE 
2.1 UPDATE 

2.1.1 Generally good progress on site. Significant management resources have been put in place 
by Balfour Beatty to ensure that areas are being robustly driven forward in line with their 
programme. 

2.1.2 The main contractor for the Plymouth Life Centre has confirmed a final completion date 
for the new facility. Balfour Beatty has announced it will be officially handing the building 
over to the Council on Monday 27 February 2012. The Council and Everyone Active are 
now putting plans in place to open the brand new facility over the weekend of Friday 23 to 
Sunday 25 March 2012, following a period of internal fit-out and staff training. 

2.1.3 Works in the coming period include: 

Complete Leisure Pool fill and commence with water and environment heating 

Complete Pool surround tiling and continue work around Dive Tower area 

Complete Granwood flooring sealing 

Complete Climb Zone HL lighting rig installation and prepare for Climbing Wall 
completion 

Continue Multi-Purpose Room fit out with Stage Electrics specialist package 
commencement 

Continue External works including lighting 

Complete Bowls Floor installation 

Page 20



 

 
$nb4uhziq.doc          Page 3 of 3 

Continue with M+E services systems and commissioning 

2.2 TRANSPORT HUB – CURRENT SITUATION: 

2.2.1 The frame of the transport hub has been erected. Glass will be fitted in due course. 

 

3. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
3.1 UPDATE 

3.1.1 Plympton and Brickfields continue to operate well with ever increasing usage. 

3.1.2 The Life Centre internal fit out list is being refined and signage proposals are developed. 
Everyone Active has requested to pre-order the majority of fit out items prior to the 
Christmas break.  

3.1.3 It has been agreed that the interim management arrangements for Plympton Swimming 
Pool and Brickfields will continue until service commencement date. 

3.1.4 Everyone Active has been asked to consider reintroducing the All Weather Pitch at 
Manadon into their contract. A full set of contractual documents are being produced to be 
sent across for consideration by Everyone Active on Friday 16 December.  PCC is seeking 
a response from Everyone Active early in the New Year. A response will be provided at 
the next programme board.  

 

4. SKATE PARK 
4.1 UPDATE - CURRENT SITUATION: 

4.1.1 The skate park is now fully open and operational.  

4.1.2 There have been issues regarding vandalism to the electricity control box that controls the 
lighting on the site. These issues are being resolved and the Project Manager has attended 
a meeting with Youth Services and representatives from the skate board and BMX 
community to talk about what had been happening and potential solutions and also to get 
feedback about the park. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Progress Update

Budget Revised
£000

Risk R/A/G

1 342 A Reablement business case developed. G

2 262 A Delivered  G

3 200 A Delivered  G

4 164 G Delivered  G

5 463 A Delivered or on track G

6 570 A On track G

7 320 A On track. A

2,321

8 140 A
The delivery plans continue to be worked 
through to achieve the requ
[...]
 2011) 

         12  

Task and Finish Group 

Councillor Call for Action – Anti Social 
Behaviour in Compton Vale       28      

Social Media             

Other 

Bi Annual Scrutiny Reports 
   

 
 

21 
    

12 
 

Appeal Against Council’s Response to Petition 
 

   
12 

 
 

     

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring  
   

 
 
 21 

  
23 

  
12 

 

City and Council Priorities 

Reduce Inequalities 
   

 
 

 
   

 
  

Value for Communities  
   

 
 

 
     

 
* This/These items appear on the Work Programme for the first time. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to the minutes of 21.11.11

	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED PROJECTS PROGRAMME UPDATE
	7 JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (FORMERLY COMMUNITY SERVICES)
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 23 January 2012 

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Monday 23 January 2012 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Thompson, in the Chair. 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Browne, Churchill, Davey, Mrs Nicholson (Sub for Councillor Martin 
Leaves), Penberthy, John Smith and Vincent. 
 
Co-opted Representative:  Dr A Jellings. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Beer, Delbridge, Martin Leaves and 
Reynolds. 
 
Also in attendance:   Pete Aley (Assistant Director of Safer Communities), Carole 
Burgoyne (Director for People), Jayne Donovan (Assistant Director of 
Environmental Services), Tony Hopwood (Programme Director), Councillor Jordan 
(Cabinet Member for Community Services (Safer and Stronger Communities and 
Leisure, Culture and Sport)) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct. 
 

63. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2011 are confirmed 
as a correct record subject to the following amendments – 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2011 are 
confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments 
– 
 
● Councillor John Smith is included as present at the meeting; 

 
● with reference to minute 43(s) the following is added ‘both a 

mobile phone number and a land line were required’; 
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 23 January 2012 

(2) the minutes of the task and finish group held on 28 November 2011 
are noted. 

 
Further to the minutes of the task and finish group the issue of the bad state of 
disrepair of the lane was raised (further deterioration of the lane would result in the 
mechanic sweeper being unable to access the lane to clean it). 
 
The Chair advised that – 
 

(a) this matter would need to be raised with the Cabinet Member; 
 

(b) the issue of anti social behaviour in Carlton  Close and Channel Park 
Avenue had started in 2008 but had been largely resolved through 
multi agency working. 

 
The Chair thanked councillors for participating in the task and finish group. 
 

64. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of  Chair’s urgent business. 
 

65. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel considered that a number of responses provided relating to the Plymouth 
Life Centre and leisure related projects programme had been inadequately 
answered. 
 
The panel were advised that these issues should be raised under the appropriate 
agenda item. 
 
The panel agreed to include on its tracking resolutions that a response was required 
relating to the relationship between the Business Improvement District for the 
Waterfront and Everyone Active. 
 

66. PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED PROJECTS 
PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The Director for People submitted an update report on the Plymouth Life Centre 
and leisure related projects programme.  The update highlighted the following main 
areas – 
 

(a) Plymouth Life Centre – 
 
● Balfour Beatty had confirmed the final completion date of the 

new Centre which would be officially handed over to the 
Council on 27 February 2012; the Council and Everyone 
Active were currently putting plans in place to open the 
Centre over the weekend of Friday 23 to Sunday 25 March 
2012; 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 23 January 2012 

 
(b) Leisure Management Contract – 

  
● Plympton pool and Brickfields continued to operate well with 

increasing usage; 
 

● Everyone Active had been asked to consider reintroducing 
the all weather pitch at Manadon into their contract; a full set 
of contractual documents had been produced and were being 
considered by Everyone Active (a response was awaited); 
 

(d) 
  

Skate Park – 
 

 ● the skate park was now fully open and operational; 
 

 ● there had been issues regarding vandalism to the electricity 
control box that controlled the lighting on the site; these 
issues were being resolved; the project manager had attended 
a meeting with youth services and representatives from the 
skate board and BMX community to discuss the situation, 
potential solutions and feedback about the park. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by the panel – 
 

(a) the all weather pitch at Manadon had been included in the leisure 
management contract however, St Boniface school had expressed 
an interest in taking ownership of this site; this opportunity had 
been followed up but had subsequently fallen through; the facility 
would now be re-introduced into the leisure management contract; 
  

(b) written responses would be provided to the panel relating to the 
following issues - 
 

 ● the cost of becoming a founder member of the Plymouth Life 
Centre (the cost was an initial fee of £390 with three months 
free) together with the benefits of this membership; 
 
 

 ● the issue of having to provide two contact numbers (a land 
line and a mobile phone number) in order to sign up for the 
Everyone Active’s card; 
 

(c) 
 

there was a standard procedure in place for the handover of the 
building to the council;  
 

(d) 
  

the panel would receive an urgent response relating to the 
relationship between the Business Improvement District for the 
Waterfront and Everyone Active; 
  
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 23 January 2012 

(e) the Mayflower Centre and the Central Park Swimming Pool would 
be demolished within six months, following the opening of the 
Plymouth Life Centre (this formed part of the construction 
contract);  
 

(f) the prices for the Plymouth Life Centre were broadly comparable 
with the existing prices in the Mayflower Centre (the day rate 
swimming sessions at Plympton pool was less then when Plymouth 
City Council operated the pool); the facilities and membership 
packages provided by the Life Centre were completely different to 
those previously offered in the existing facilities; 
 

(g) as part of the construction contract the spoil from the site would 
be removed; once the Mayflower Centre/Central Park Swimming 
Pool had been demolished the spoil would be used to infill and 
remodel the landscape which would be put back to grass; 
 

(h) there was a communication strategy in place (Everyone Active was 
responsible for the marketing plan and Balfour Beatty for the 
communication plan for the building); D Clark Associates had been 
appointed to manage public relation communications; 
 

(i) the bus timetable for services that travelled to the Centre for both 
evenings and Saturdays and Sundays; 
 

(j) responses would be provided to the panel on the following issues  - 
 

 ● what incentives would be put in place to encourage members 
of the public to use public transport, as the Green Travel 
Scheme was only available to Plymouth City Council staff; 
 

 ● the feasibility of joining up some of the cycle routes across 
the city to make it easier for people to access the Centre and 
to reduce car usage and raise fitness levels. 
 

 ● the costs associated with extending the existing operating 
times of the park and ride bus service after 6.30pm to enable 
people to access the facility in the evenings; 
 

(k) the council had entered into competitive dialogue for the 
procurement process to secure a partner to deliver ice and arena 
provision for the city; initial bids had been returned in January (the 
submission deadline for contracts to be returned was March 2012). 

 
67. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

(FORMERLY COMMUNITY SERVICES)   
 
The Director for People and the Assistant Director for Environmental Services 
advised that – 
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 23 January 2012 

(a) there were a number of red risk areas within Environmental 
Services (management of toilets, play grounds, bowling greens and 
city water features) which would be transferring to the Directorate 
for Place , as from 1 March 2012); 
  

(b) work was being undertaken to look at options to deliver savings 
without having a detrimental impact on front line services and also 
impacting on the level of service provision; 
 

(c) 
  

one option currently being investigated was community asset 
transfer – 
 
● 11 play grounds across the city had been identified as being of 

limited play value as better play provision was available in the 
vicinity; prior to investigating whether closure of these 
playgrounds was the best option it was agreed to explore any 
interest in taking over these areas from both private and 
voluntary sectors; 
 

● responses from the voluntary sector were due back in 
February 2012; 
 

(d) 
  

work was also being undertaken to explore the options with the 
council’s stakeholders to take over the management of the public 
toilets; discussions had been held but due to the level of investment 
that would be required these discussions had stalled; 
  

(e) the Armada Way toilets were being fully upgraded and refurbished 
and a charge of 20 pence would be made to sue the facility; the 
feasibility of introducing this model across all toilets would be 
reviewed after Armada Way had been up and running for six 
months; 
 

(f) work was being carried out to ascertain whether the bowling clubs 
within the city wished to manage the bowling greens (there were 16 
bowling clubs in Plymouth with eight bowling greens and a total 
membership of 375 people); 
 

(g) the model of bowling greens being privately owned had been 
successful in other areas of the country; however there was limited 
interest in Plymouth; should the clubs decide to take on these costs 
in the future, they would require help and support to raised the 
funds necessary to maintain the greens, etc. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by the panel – 
 

(h) work was being undertaken to ascertain if there was any interest 
from the voluntary sector in taking over responsibility for the play 
grounds that had been identified as surplus; further detailed work 
would be required prior to any asset being transferred; 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 23 January 2012 

 
(i) 
  

a response would be provided to the panel regarding the 
information that had been submitted to the voluntary sector 
regarding the community asset transfer for play grounds; 
 

(j) it was difficult to achieve savings without impacting on front line 
services and as a result of this all options were being thoroughly 
investigated. 

 
68. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The panel noted its work programme. 
 

69. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


